Judge Bernard Lever

Crown Court

Minshull Street

Manchester

Saturday, January 14, 2012

Dear Judge Lever

Re: Mr Parnell
I am sure you will remember the case of Mr. Parnell.
A restraining order under the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 Section 5 (which is what he was given) can only be given on conviction. Mr Parnell has never been convicted of any offence, so how can he have a restraining order? Mr Khan, as Council Solicitor, must have been aware of this fact. It was certainly brought to his attention repeatedly by Mr Parnell. Why did he not act? This order was made in November 2010.

In a letter from John Derbyshire, Paralegal Officer, CPS, Stockport reference: 06jj0131510/DH/JD it states: 

"I refer to the above named and the Restraining Order made at the Crown Court on 15th January 2010 for a period of 18 months. I enclose a copy of the said Restraining Order for your reference. Unfortunately, within this order there is a discrepancy with the wording in that the second paragraph refers to "Entering any part of Stopford Direct Centre including the foyer" this is wrong, the Service is Stockport Direct Centre and not Stopford. 

Further since the Restraining Order was made the building Ponsonby House has been re-named Fred Perry House.

The wording of the Order therefore needs to be varied to reflect the above and with this in mind I would respectfully request the Court list this matter as soon as possible"

So, on a Restraining Order which should have only been imposed on conviction and not for a crime someone was actually not guilty of, not only are vital details incorrect, further lies are told. Ponsonby House has certainly not been re-named Fred Perry House. Ponsonby House was completely demolished and a new building put in its place.

All this was brought to Mr Khan's attention. He did nothing about this illegal Restraining Order except to continue to enforce it.

On 24th February 201 the Crown Prosecution Service issued to Mr Parnell a Notice of Discontinuance. Reference - 06JJ0007211/NB Operational reference No/PT1 URN:06jj007211. It states:-

"I am writing to inform you that I have today sent a notice to the Justices' Chief Executive, under Section 23 of the Prosecution of Offences Act 1985, discontinuing the following charges against you/your client:

Breach of Restraining Order

The effect of this notice is that you no longer need to attend court in respect of these charges and that any bail conditions imposed in relation to them cease to apply.

The decision to discontinue these charges has been taken because

There is not enough evidence to provide a realistic prospect of conviction...."

On 12th December 2011 Mr Parnell had to appear before the Crown Court at Manchester for being in breach of his restraining order (imposed for a crime he didn't commit) in that he had not done his community service. Mr Parnell had a sick note at the time of his Fast Delivery Pre-Sentence Report from the National Probation Service due to nervous disability, caused by the actions of Stockport Council in repeatedly having him arrested, staff issuing threats to kill him and swearing at him, the problems at home because no help had been given to his troubled daughters, the attempted suicide in a police cell, the 2 years 8am to 8pm house arrest when he couldn't even visit his dentist or doctor etc etc. He has evidence that he was being seen by a Professor at Sheffield University for the problems caused to him by Stockport Council and by a Psychiatric consultant at the local hospital. If anyone thinks this is an unreasonable thing for him to claim to be affected by, wait until I tell the entire story of what has been done to him over the years, and everyone will understand his mental anguish.  I am going to write a book about this case and, no doubt, you will feature in it!

So, if he had a sick note at the time of the pre-sentence report and on this report no mention was made of his illness, how can he still be being repeatedly taken to court for being too sick to do his community service, when account should have been taken of that fact at the outset prior to sentencing? Court time, lawyers time - more anguish for Mr Parnell. Before a judgment can be made in court to receive a sentence the pre sentence report must be filled in to weigh up if people are actually in a position to do their community service. Nothing was ticked on that report to make note of his quite serious medical problems. Yet another failing - one of very, very many.
I have repeatedly heard you in court refer to your dislike of the waste of public money.  Well, I think you have been responsible yourself for quite a lot regarding Mr Parnell’s case.

I would like to think some common sense will prevail, but having watched what goes on at Stockport Council and in your court, I am not hopeful.

 

Yours sincerely
 
Sheila Oliver

Local Human Rights, Freedom of Information and Environmental Campaigner
------------------------------------------------------------------
Judge Bernard Lever

c/o Crown Court

Minshull Street 

Manchester

Monday, November 15, 2010

Dear Judge Lever

Re: Michael Parnell

Thank you for the very fair hearing you gave recently to Mr. Parnell at the Crown Court.

I would like to provide you with some background information, which may or may not be of use to you. I shall cc this to the relevant officers at Stockport Council, so they are aware of what I am saying about them and can challenge my statements should they so wish.

I am a local campaigner who has been pointing out (correctly) that Stockport Council was intending to put a 550 pupil primary school children and 78 baby nursery on a former, still gassing toxic waste dump.  They intended to leave brown asbestos, lead and arsenic on the site, which they originally claimed was not contaminated.  The scheme has financial irregularities of several millions of pounds, broke several planning laws and is not even big enough for the number of children who need to attend. For pointing this out, and I have been proved correct (documentary evidence available on request), I have been publicly branded a liar and repeatedly defamed in packed council meetings and on the Internet by senior councillors and council officers.  I have been stonewalled and not allowed to ask any questions on the subject for four years - either  Freedom of Information or council meeting questions, -  yet the Information Commission has said the Council should respond.  I am banned from speaking to any council officer whatsoever due to my “rude and offensive behaviour”. This ban has been in place for about four or five years – there has been no evidence of this produced, there is no appeal process. When I threatened to sue Stockport Council for defamation, they put in writing that I am actually neither rude nor offensive nor vexatious, but my persistence in insisting they were putting children on unremediated toxic waste (which they were – evidence available on request) was vexatious.  I am still banned from speaking to any council officer.

I have witnessed Mr. Parnell threatened with arrest for simply standing peacefully at the bottom of the town hall steps, the police were called once with flashing blue lights because he used the town hall public lavatory despite his having written permission to do so from the Chief Executive.  I have seen him try to ask a question about his being sent to prison for the alleged sneeze at a council meeting.  The Mayor, subsequently himself arrested on alleged benefit fraud charges, told him the matter was about a planning issue and sub judice.  It was not about planning at all.  I have had to beg the police not to arrest him for trying to leave a council meeting early.

The Leader of Stockport Council, Councillor Goddard, who is well aware of what is going on, was himself named under Parliamentary privilege as a cohort of a notorious gangster – a member of the Quality Street Gang.

I know Mr Parnell to be an honest and decent man.  I have been to his house and seen the damage his two daughters have done – not their fault really given the start in life that they had.  I know, despite his very smart appearance in court, that he doesn’t really have any spare money whatsoever.

I realized how the Council was stonewalling him and tried to act as a mediator.  I knew they were threatening him with bailiffs over his council tax, but wouldn’t help him sort out the problems.  I told the Freedom of Information Officer, Clare Naven, that I would act for Mr Parnell, delivering any letters from him to Stopford House or other parts of the Council.  He had given me written authority to act on his behalf a year earlier.  Ms Naven would not accept this authority as she said it was out of date. She said she would write to him asking for another letter. When I went round to his house several weeks later she had not bothered to contact him.  I got him to write a further letter of authority.  It is a matter of public record that Ms Naven refused to accept that second letter and refused to allow me to act on his behalf.

There was a meeting with the Council Solicitor Barry Khan, Mr and Mrs Parnell and all sorts of outside bodies designed to help him.  That meeting achieved nothing and it didn’t even try to. There were no minutes and no outcome. It was just a tick box exercise to pretend that the Council had tried to help him.

The local MP, Andrew Stunell and a political cohort of the Council at Stockport, refused to help him.  What would it have cost him to help?  He could, as I understand it, have negotiated with both sides to  have the criminal ASBO set aside.  This is a man paid large amounts of taxpayers’ money to help his constituents and he and his fellow MP Mark Hunter paid tens of thousands of pounds of taxpayers’ money from their office expenses into LibDem coffers.

We have the police time taken up by this.  As I understand it 140 times the police called to Stockport Town Hall, and 38 arrests.  1400 police staff are apparently being sacked due to lack of resources.  Frankly, if they can allow police time to  be wasted by Stockport Council I am not surprised.

There are people with severely autistic children who if the Council doesn’t ever assess their needs it doesn’t ever have to provide anything for them, so they are stonewalled in the same way that Mr. Parnell has been.

I enclose further testimony for your kind attention.

There are crooks around aplently, many of them paid in excess of £120,000 per annum at Stockport Council to do a job which they fail to do.  Mr. Parnell is not a crook.  He is a decent, honest man and when one thinks of the lengths he has gone to for the sake of girls who are not even biologically his, my personal feeling is that it is an honour for me to have known him.

Kind regards

Sheila Oliver
Judge Bernard Lever

Crown Court

Minshull Street

Manchester

Saturday, January 14, 2012

Dear Judge Lever

Re: Mr Parnell
I am sure you will remember the case of Mr. Parnell.
A restraining order under the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 Section 5 (which is what he was given) can only be given on conviction. Mr Parnell has never been convicted of any offence, so how can he have a restraining order? Mr Khan, as Council Solicitor, must have been aware of this fact. It was certainly brought to his attention repeatedly by Mr Parnell. Why did he not act? This order was made in November 2010.

In a letter from John Derbyshire, Paralegal Officer, CPS, Stockport reference: 06jj0131510/DH/JD it states: 

"I refer to the above named and the Restraining Order made at the Crown Court on 15th January 2010 for a period of 18 months. I enclose a copy of the said Restraining Order for your reference. Unfortunately, within this order there is a discrepancy with the wording in that the second paragraph refers to "Entering any part of Stopford Direct Centre including the foyer" this is wrong, the Service is Stockport Direct Centre and not Stopford. 

Further since the Restraining Order was made the building Ponsonby House has been re-named Fred Perry House.

The wording of the Order therefore needs to be varied to reflect the above and with this in mind I would respectfully request the Court list this matter as soon as possible"

So, on a Restraining Order which should have only been imposed on conviction and not for a crime someone was actually not guilty of, not only are vital details incorrect, further lies are told. Ponsonby House has certainly not been re-named Fred Perry House. Ponsonby House was completely demolished and a new building put in its place.

All this was brought to Mr Khan's attention. He did nothing about this illegal Restraining Order except to continue to enforce it.

On 24th February 201 the Crown Prosecution Service issued to Mr Parnell a Notice of Discontinuance. Reference - 06JJ0007211/NB Operational reference No/PT1 URN:06jj007211. It states:-

"I am writing to inform you that I have today sent a notice to the Justices' Chief Executive, under Section 23 of the Prosecution of Offences Act 1985, discontinuing the following charges against you/your client:

Breach of Restraining Order

The effect of this notice is that you no longer need to attend court in respect of these charges and that any bail conditions imposed in relation to them cease to apply.

The decision to discontinue these charges has been taken because

There is not enough evidence to provide a realistic prospect of conviction...."

On 12th December 2011 Mr Parnell had to appear before the Crown Court at Manchester for being in breach of his restraining order (imposed for a crime he didn't commit) in that he had not done his community service. Mr Parnell had a sick note at the time of his Fast Delivery Pre-Sentence Report from the National Probation Service due to nervous disability, caused by the actions of Stockport Council in repeatedly having him arrested, staff issuing threats to kill him and swearing at him, the problems at home because no help had been given to his troubled daughters, the attempted suicide in a police cell, the 2 years 8am to 8pm house arrest when he couldn't even visit his dentist or doctor etc etc. He has evidence that he was being seen by a Professor at Sheffield University for the problems caused to him by Stockport Council and by a Psychiatric consultant at the local hospital. If anyone thinks this is an unreasonable thing for him to claim to be affected by, wait until I tell the entire story of what has been done to him over the years, and everyone will understand his mental anguish.  I am going to write a book about this case and, no doubt, you will feature in it!

So, if he had a sick note at the time of the pre-sentence report and on this report no mention was made of his illness, how can he still be being repeatedly taken to court for being too sick to do his community service, when account should have been taken of that fact at the outset prior to sentencing? Court time, lawyers time - more anguish for Mr Parnell. Before a judgment can be made in court to receive a sentence the pre sentence report must be filled in to weigh up if people are actually in a position to do their community service. Nothing was ticked on that report to make note of his quite serious medical problems. Yet another failing - one of very, very many.
I have repeatedly heard you in court refer to your dislike of the waste of public money.  Well, I think you have been responsible yourself for quite a lot regarding Mr Parnell’s case.

I would like to think some common sense will prevail, but having watched what goes on at Stockport Council and in your court, I am not hopeful.

 

Yours sincerely
 
Sheila Oliver

Local Human Rights, Freedom of Information and Environmental Campaigner
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When callng please 4k for

Alex Barlow

Dear Michacl

Re:  Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court
Appeal - 14*/15" January 2010 at 10am
Conference at Kenworthy Chambers - Friday 8" January 2010 at 3pm

1 write in respect of the above mentioned and as discussed when you attended at our offices | have
aranged for a Conference to take place with your Defence Counsel Denise Fitzpatrick at
Kenworthy Chambers on the above mentioned time and date. You will be met by a Representative.
of our firm who wil advise you accordingly

In the meantime if you have any further queries or problems please do not hesitate to contact our

office on the above telephone number.

Yours sincerely

Altlnﬂ ~
ORTOY'S SOLICITORS LIMITED
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When callng please ak for

Alex Barlow

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Trial: 3 February 2010 at 10am

We refer to the above matter and confirm that you lastattended Manchester Crown Court (Minshull
Stree) for your Plea and Case Management Hearing on 6 November 2009, where your case was
listed before His -Honour Judge ‘Hamilion. You were represented by Defence Counsel Ms
Fitzpatrick from Kenworthy Chambers.

You entered not guilty pleas and your case was adjoumned to take place for Trial on the above date
‘and time, where again you will be met by your Defence Counsel and a representative of this firm to
advise you accordingly

In the meantime, 1 will arrange a conference ai Kenworthy Chambers with Ms Fitzpatrick in the
near future, to discuss all aspects of your case.

1 ook forward to speaking to you.

Yours sincerely

Alex Bas

MORTON'S SOLICITORS LTD

e
e Seie
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Alex Barlow

Dear Michael

Re:  Appeal Against Conviction
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
14%/15 January 2010 at 10.30am

1 write in respect of the above mentioned and wish to confirm that your case was last lised at
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street) on 7 October 2009 before His Honour Judge Lever,
with an application to vacate your Appeal date.

You were represented at this hearing by Defence Counsel David Morton from Kenworthy
Chambers. The Prosecution explained 10 the Judge that one of the Complainants in this case was
unable o attend to provide live evidence on the original Appeal date therefore your original hearing
‘was vacated and listed again to take place on the above date.

In the meantime, as and when I receive further documentation from the Crown Prosecution Service,
which has been previously requested, T will arrange for a conference 10 take place with your
Defence Counsel Denise Fitzpatrick.

In the meantime, if you have any further queries or problems, please do not hesitate to contact our
office on the above telephone number.

Yours sincerely

crma
ovferesevice
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Dear Michael
23rdk

Re: Appointment at Morton's Offices ~ Wednesday 22* December 2009 at 230pm
T write in respect of the above mentioned and wish to confirm that | have arranged an hour long

appointment with myself o discuss your ongoing case. Please bring with you to this meeting all the
relevant video equipment which you have been viewing since our last meeting

I very much look forwand to speaking to you in the near future

Yours sincerely

Al Baflow

crimiat
DefereSeice
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Alex Barlow

Re: Your Crown Court Case
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Trial: 3 February 2010 at 10am

‘We write in respeet of the above mentioned.
‘We wish to confirm as per our telephone conversation your case i lsted at Manchester (Minshull

Street) Crown Court on Wednesday 27" January 2010 at 10am. You will be met by your Barrister
Miss Denise Fitzpatrick and a Representative of this Firm.

Kind regards

Yours mw7

ot
oefeneSemce
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Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Mention Hearing : Wednesday 27" January 2010

1 wite in respect of the above mentioned when you attended at Manchester (Minshull Street)
Crown Court on the above mentioned date where the Crown Prosecution Service offered no
‘evidence against you in relation to your case of Breach of Anti-Social Behaviour Order.

1 am delighted 1o inform you thatthisis now the conclusion of this case. I have enclosed our end of
case information sheet and a copy of or client feedback questionnaire which | would be grateful if
You could spend a few moments completing and retuning 1o us in the stamped addressed envelope
provided.

If you have any questions about this case or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards

Yours sincerely

Cminat
oefenceserve
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SCHEDULE OF COMMITTAL CHARGES
(Pursuant to Section 6 Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980)

REGINA -v- MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL

ACTING IN BREACH OF A RESTRAINING ORDER.

MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL on the 22nd day of February 2010 without
reasonable excuse, entered Stopford House. Stockport. which he was prohibited from
doing by a restraining order imposed by Minshull Street Crown Court on 15th day of
January 2010

contrary to section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997

ACTING IN BREACH OF A RESTRAINING ORDER.
MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL on the 24th day of February 2010 without
reasonable excuse, entered Stopford House, Stockport which he was prohibited from
doing by a restraining order imposed Minshull Street Crown Court on 125th day of
January 2010,

contrary to section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.

ACTING IN BREACH OF A RESTRAINING ORDER

MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL on the 25th day of February 2010 without
reasonable excuse, entered Stopford House, Stockport which he was prohibited from
doing by a restraining order imposed by Minshull Street Crown Court on 15th day of
January 2010,

contrary to section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997,
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MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL on the 4th day of March 2010 withou reasonable
excuse, entered Stopford House.Stockport which he was prohibited from doing by a

restraining order imposed by Minshull Street Crown Court on 15th day of January

contrary 1o section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997.

ACTING IN BREACH OF A RESTRAINING ORDER.

MICHAEL STEWART PARNELL on the 10th day of March 2010 without
reasonable excuse, entered Stopford House, Stockport which he was prohibited from
doing by u restraining order imposed by Minshull Street Crown Court on 15th day of
January 2010,

contrary 1o section 5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997,
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‘Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case
Stockport Magistrates Court
Next Hearing : 16 April 2010 at 10am - Committal

1 thank you for your nstructions. My name i Simon E. Morton and I am a Solicitor and Managing
Partner of this Practce . | shal carry out most, if not al of the work on your case personally. There
may be occasions when | am not immediately available, and in these ircumstances please talk o
one of my colleagues, who may be able o assist you.

‘You appeared before Stockport Magistrates Court on the 12* March 2010. 1 write to confirm the

outcome.

You were granted conditional bail o next appear before the Courton the 16” April 2010 for
Committal proceedings.

The conditions which you must adhere to are as follows

Not to enter Stockport Town Centre as indicated on the attached map between the hours of 8am and
6pm each Monday, Tuesday. Wednesday, Thursday and Friday except :

(a)  Toattend the Police Station by prior arranged written appointment made by the
Police.

(b) o attend at our office by a pre-aranged written appointment made by ourselves.

(¢)  Toattend Court when bailed to do so.
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Stockpor " 9" January 2013

When calin plase ask for

Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case
Stockport Magistrates Court
Trial: 21" January 2013

Your Trial is less than 2 weeks away and you have failed 1o respond to my letter of the 30
November 2012.

1 will not be in a position to properly defend you unless the work that I seek to undertake on your
behalf s done well in advance of Trial.

My diary time is limited.

Y enclose a further copy of my lettr o you dated the 30° November 2012,

Please address your immediate attention o page 2 of that letter.

Yous sifgerely
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Michael Pamell Our Ref: SEM/IF/10-291
Your Ref:
Bty Due: 22 March 2010
tockport
WRSIBT ‘When calling please ask for:

‘Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case
Stockport Magistrates Court
Next Hearing : 16 April 2010 at 10am - Committal

1 thank you for your nstructions. My name i Simon E. Morton and I am a Solicitor and Managing
Partner of this Practce . | shal carry out most, if not al of the work on your case personally. There
may be occasions when | am not immediately available, and in these ircumstances please talk o
one of my colleagues, who may be able o assist you.

‘You appeared before Stockport Magistrates Court on the 12* March 2010. 1 write to confirm the

outcome.

You were granted conditional bail o next appear before the Courton the 16” April 2010 for
Committal proceedings.

The conditions which you must adhere to are as follows

Not to enter Stockport Town Centre as indicated on the attached map between the hours of 8am and
6pm each Monday, Tuesday. Wednesday, Thursday and Friday except :

(a)  Toattend the Police Station by prior arranged written appointment made by the
Police.

(b) o attend at our office by a pre-aranged written appointment made by ourselves.

(¢)  Toattend Court when bailed to do so.
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Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case
Stockport Magistrates Court
Next Hearing : 16™ April 2010 at 10am - Committal

As you are aware, we submitted on your behalf an Application for a Representation Order. We
have mow received notification from the Magistrates Court that your Application has been
successful.

This means that our costs will be met from public funds. It is important, however, that you now
Keep us and the Court aware of any changes in your circumstances. Failure to do thi, or failure to
provide us with furtherinstructions, can result in your Representation Order being withdravwn.

Although you have been granied publicly funded representation, we would remind you that the
Court could sill order you to pay all or part of the Prosccution’s cost, if you either plead gty or
are found guilty at Trial. This is completely separatc from the costs of your defence.

If you have an questions about thisleter or your case, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Your

Simon E
MORTON'S
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Stockport
I Wi st

Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael
Re:  Police -v- Yourself

Further to your attendance at Stockport Magistrates Court on the 16® April 2010 we write to
formally confirm the outcome.

Your case was adjourned for a period of 2 weeks until the 30® April 2010.

“The purpose of the adjournment was because the Prosecution were not n a position to serve upon
us the Depositions which related to your case.

We formally advised the Court and the Prosccution that inthe event that the paperwork is not
available on the next hearing date, then an Application wiil be inade to Cischarge the proceedings.

‘We remind you that you remain on bail. The conditions which you are subject to remain the same
as before.

A copy of your Bail Notice was given to you before you left the Court.

Should you have any questions or queries about your case before the 30° April 2010 please do not
hesitate t0 contact me.
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Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case: Stockport Magistrates Court
Next Hearing: 18" June 2010 at Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court

Further to your appearance before Stockport Magistrates Court on 30* April 2010 we write to
confirm the outcome. Your case has now been committed to the Manchester (Minshull Strect)
Crown Court for Trial

You are required to atend a Plea and Case Management Hearing at Manchester (Minshull Street)
Crown Court at 09:45am on 18" June 2010.

‘We can confirm that your Representation Order (Legal Aid) was extended to cover the Crown
Court Proceedings. This willinclude the instruction of a Barrister on your behalf.

‘This matter will now be passed to our Specialst Crown Court Department, who will contact you in
the near future, as regards the fuure preparation of vour case.

If you have-aay questions about this lette, or your case, please do not hesitate to contact me.

crmeat
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Your Ref
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Stockpor QEEESED Date: 14 May 2010
When cllng plase as for.

Simon E. Morton
Dear Michael

Re:  Bail Variation

1 write to advise that | have today written to the Stockport Magistrates Court requesting that they
list your case on Monday 17* May 2010 in order that we can make an Application to vary your bail
conditions

1 will contact you by telephone in due course.

‘You must not under any circumstances attend at our office, a this would place you in breach of
‘our bail conditions.

Yours sincerely
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Michael Pamell Our Ref. SEM/HD/10-519

I Yo R

Stock Wi Date: 27" September 2010

Py Whn g e
Simon E Morton

Dear Michael

Re: Your Case

Further (o our meeting on 13" September 2010 we write to confirm that we look forward to
receiving from you your “life story”. We need to gt thi resolved as soon as practicable

In addition I also enclose your maps which were ssued o you recently by the Court. One copy is
exhibited by the Court Clerk dated 9" September; the second map was the one that you handed
forward 10 the Prosecution.

Please acknowledge receipt of the same.

Gt
ourer i
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Midde Hillgat, Sockpors, Cheshire, SK1 3AY
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Michael Pamell OurRef: SARHD/10-519
— Your Ret:
Stockport e 19" July 2010
-— When callng pleae ask fo:
Stewart A Rees
Dear Michael
Re:  Bailed to at Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)

For Trial: 9 November 2010

1 wite to you further to my attendance upon you together with Counsel, Denise Fitzpatrick at
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street) on 16* July 2010.

‘You were charged with 5 counts on the indictment all alleging breach of the Restraint Order.

‘The first Restraint Order on count 1 was on 22" February 2010 to which you pleaded not
guilty.

Count 2 was similar facts on 24° February 2010. You pleaded not guilty.

Count 3 was similar facts to count 1 on 25" February 2010 to which you pleaded ot guilty.
Count 4 was similar facts to count 1 on 4™ March 2010 to which you pleaded not guilty.
‘Count 5 was similar facts relating to 10* March 2010 to which you pleaded not guily.

‘The Defence Case Statement was discussed and your Counsel, Denise Fitzpatrick indicated that

there was a very comprehensively detailed Defence Case Statement prepared which required some
amendment.

“The Judge questiored her on your defence which was reasonable excuse. The Judge ordered that if
you were relying on any appointments made at the Town Hall the subject of the breaches, then
evidence of that should be included in the Defence Case Statemen.

‘Your bail was renewed on exactly the same terms as before and it is essential that you continue to
abide by the terms of your Conditional Bail

Gt
Oefece Sk

$
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YourRef
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Swckport 10" September 2010

When callng please sk fo

imon E. Morton

Dear Michael
Re: Your Case

Further to our conversation on Thursday 9" September 2010 I confirm that you have an
‘appointment to come and see me a our offices at 3pm on Monday 13 September 2010.

et
oefenesovice
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Your Ref
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Stockport s 1¥ September 2010
When callng plase ask for:

Simon E. Morton
Dear Michael

Re: Bail Variation
We spoke last week in relation to your proposed Bail Variation Application.

IF you wish to proceed with this Application we will have to conduct a hearing on notice at the
Crown Court properly in front of Judge Lever.

If you wish to make such an Application it would have merit
relevant documentation.

‘you could forward to me all the

1look forward to hearing from you in due course.

75

Simon E. Morton
MORTON'S SOLI
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Bredbury
Stockport Date: 30" November 2010
s When callng plesse ask for
Simon E Morton
Dear Michael

: Police ~v- Yourself

Further 10 your atiendance at Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court on the 9%, 10" and 11"
November 2010 we write to formally confirm the outcome.

You were tried by Jury in relation to five allegations that you breached your Restraining Order
imposed on the 5™ January 2010.

Various evidence was called by the Prosecution and you gave evidence in your defence.
Unfortunately you were convicted in relation 1o all five counts, the Jury retuming unanimous
vendicts.

HHJ Lever adjourned your Sentence until the 20" December 2010 pending the preparation of a Pre-

sentence Report

He also stated that he wanted the Probation Officer writing the Report o be able to read the Report
prepared by Dr Digby Tatum.

You remain on bail on the same terms as previously outlined and the Judge has indicated that he
would not be imposing an immediate custodial sentence, although he said that at the back of his
mind he considered a suspended sentence as a potentially viable disposal.

Should you have any questions o r queries about your case before the 20" December 2010 please do
not hesitate o contact our office.
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22 Middle Hillgate, Sockport, Cheshire, SK1 3AY

Teiphone: 0161 4771121 (24 ) Fcsimil: 0161 477 0708 DX- 22614 Sockport2

Michael Pamell Ou Ref: SEM/IF

Your Ref:
Bredbury

Stockpor QNS Date: 20 july 2010

When clling please sk for:

Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael
Re:  Your Appointment
‘We write to confirm that an appointment has been arranged for you o attend at this office on

‘Thursday 22 July 2010 at 4pm.

Yours sincerely,

'MORTON'S SOLICITORS LTD
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pa When calling please ask for:
Simon E. Morton

Dear Michael
Re:  Police -v- Yourself
T write to confirm that an appointment has been arranged for you at our offices today at 4pm.

ook forward to seeing you.

Yours sincerely

Simon E. Morton
RTON'S SOLICITORS LTD

oepinc Sevice
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ury
Stockpor QU Dae: 17" June 2010
When calin lese sk o
“Tom Young
Dear Michacl

Re:  Your Crown Court Case

We refer to your appearance before the Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court on the 16 June
Iast and we write o confirm the outcome as follows.

You were appearing before the Court for a Plea and Case Management Hearing in respect o
allcgations that you had breached the terms of a Restraining Order imposed earlier this year.

Your Barrister Miss Fitzpatrick made an Application to the Court for the case to be adjoumed as
there is a mecting scheduled to take place on the 5 July 2u10 in an attempt o resolve all the issues.
In the circumstances the Judge agreed that this was a sensible Application and the case has now
been adjourned until Friday 16 July 2010 when you must again attend at the Manchester (Minshull
Street) Crown Court at 10am.

We confirm that your bail was renewed until the 16™ July next on exactly the same terms as before
and it is essential that you continue to abide by the terms of your conditional bail.

It would be helpful if you would notify us of the outcome of the meeting to be held on the 5* July
next and we look forward to hearing from you in due course.

We trus the above clarly sets out the position but if you do require any further information or
assistance please do not hesiate o contact Mr Morton.
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Stockpo QN Dote: 14" June 2010
When calingplease sk for

Simon E. Morton
Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court

‘We write 10 confirm that the Plea and Case Management Hearing which was scheduled for the 18%
June has now been brought forward unti the 16 June 2010.

“The purpose of bringing the case forward by 2 days is to assist with the availabilty of your
Barrister Denise Fitzpatrck.

‘When you receive this letter please could you confirm that you are aware of this change and can I
invite you to attend Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court at 10am on the 16 June 2010.
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When callng pleae ak for
Simon E. Morton
Dear Michacl
Re:  Legal Aid

Please find enclosed Form B.

Please could you complete the Form where necessary and return it to ourselves in the pre-paid

envelope attached.

This Form needs to be lodged with the Courtat least 4 days before the 18 June.

Kind regards,

st
oefenceSarice
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o Your Ret:
Smck;:n- Date: 21" May 2010

When callng please as fo:
Mark Shepherd

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court
Plea and Case Management Hearing : 18" June 2010 at 9.45am

1 write further to a hearing which took place in respect of your matter on the 17 May 2010. You
had instructed us that you wished for us 10 apply 10 vary your bail conditions in order to allow you
0 attend a medical appointment by travelling via Stockport Railway Station and for you to be able.
to attend a mecting at the Town Hall due to take place at the same time on the 18* May 2010.

‘The Magistrates unfortunately felt that the application was without merits and that you could attend
the medical appointment without transgressing the exclusion zone referred t0 in your bail
conditions and they therefore refused the application.

You therefore remain on conditional bail as granted to you on the 30™ April 2010. I enclose a

further copy of your Bail Notice for your records and your original documentation concerning the
invitation o the meeting at the Town Hall and the medical examination appointment

T must warn you that should you breach the conditions of your bail then you are likely to be arrested
and you could be remanded in custody pending the conclusion of the procecdings.

Yours sincerely

o

Mark Shepliérd
MORTON'S SOLICITORS LTD
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Simon E. Morton
Dear Michael

Re: Your Crown Court Case
Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court
Next Hearing Date : 18" June 2010

We refer to the above matter, and write 1 inform you that your fle has now been transferred to our
Crown Court Department.

My name is Simon E. Morton and 1 am a Solicitor and Managing Director of this Practice and I
shall carry out most,if notall of the work on your case personally. There may be occasions when |
am not immediately available, and in these circumstances, please talk to one of my colleagues, who
may be able to assist you.

We would remind you that you are next due to appear before the Manchester (Minshull Street)
Crown Court on the 18" June 2010 at 10am for a Plea & Case Management Hearing and the
purpose of the hearing.

1 would now be grateful if you could contact me, in order that we might aange a mutually
convenient appointment to discuss the matier further. We would advise you that we are now
required to file on your behalf a document known as a Defence Statement, which broadly sets o,
in general terms, the nature of your defence. and the matters upon which you take issue with the
Prosecution case. You should be aware that if you fail to provide a Defence Statement, or having
provided such  statement, you then give evidence which is inconsistent with that statement, then
the Judge can invite the Jury to make adverse inferences with regard to your guilt. [ wil explain
his to you in more detail when you contact me.

A Representation Order is currently in force. However, you are now required to complete a
Statement of Means Form in respect of yourself and (if appropriate) your partner. You will be
required 1o give information about income, capital, essential expenses and, for home owners, details
of any mortgage and the approximate equity in the property.

st
ot
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Dear Michael

Re:  Your Case

We confiim that we have arranged an appointment with Mr Simon E. Morton at our offices on
Friday 17" December 2010 at 3.30pm.

Yours sincerely

efenc Service
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When calling please ask for Michelle Denney

Mr M Pamell
Bredbury
Stockport
Cheshire
OurRef:  MIDKKH/S04975/1
—Datz____17th January 2011
Dear Mr Pamell,
Re: Your case at Cheadle Heath Police Station on Sth January 2011.

Further to our recent attendance upon you, we are writing to confirm your instructions, our
advice 0 you and the action we agreed {o take,

Instructions
‘We confirm that you insiructed us (o represent you at the police station having been arresied
for breaching your Restraining Order. Your instructions are that you deny the offence.

Advice
‘The advice we have given (0 you was to answer questions and put forward your defence 1o the

allegation.

Agreed Action
“The action we have agreed to take on your behalf is to continue 10 act on your behalf.

Criminal Defence Service
We arc a part of the Criminal Defence Service and as such the costs of assisting you with
‘your case are paid from public funds. This covers all the advice and assistance provided at the
Police Station. Any work reasonably associated with the police sition attendance is also
covered, in your case, by public funding up 1o the point of charge under the advice and
assistance (CDS 1 & 2) scheme. If you have not already done so we would be grateful if you
could supply us with writen evidence of your income, or proof of any State benefitreceivable
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Your Ref:

Date: 16 February 2011
Dear Mr Parnell,
Re: _Your Case

 Cheadle Heath Police Station

Pastners
PAL Walsh, UL BiHons)
X Dobery, BAHona )

Assatast Sotiitors
N Kower, L Bilons)
K Roll, LLBona)
IMeNaly, L. Bion
CPurbey, 1 Bona )

Consuttast
. Johaton, M.e

‘The Police have made a decision not to take any further action in respect of the

‘outstanding allegation of breaching Restraining Order.

This is of course excellent news.

‘This now brings to an end our involvement with your case and we would like to

thank you for your instructions.

1If you have any final queries about this case then please contact Jared McNally at

our Platt Lane office.

‘We will keep our file of papers open for a period of 28 days after which we wil close
the file and archive it. Your file will be archived and stored for a period of 6 years

after which we reserve the right to destroy its contents.

Best wishes

Yours sincerely

&

Criminal Defence &
326 Pl Lane,

el 0161 249 2700
Fax0161 240 2705

. awco.uk

Out o ofice hours
el 07974 316 1492
(Emergeneies Oniy)

Regalatd by the
Solicitors Regultion

Authorkty No. 45152

Al Clel Clatma Office at: 434 Burnage Lane Manchester M1 1LH el 0161 975 1900
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imon E Morton

Dear Michael

Re:  Bail Police —v- Yourself
‘Trial - Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court —9™ November 2010

We have repeatedly discussed the preparation by you of “your lfe history™.
Your Trial date is fast approaching and we have not heard from you in relation to this issue.

Please could you address this issue at your earliest convenience. | am concemed that you are
distracted by your perceived injustice of the situation rather than concentrating on fighting the case.

‘When you receive this letter please could you telephone the writer in order that you can appraise me
of the progress that you have made thus far.

In addition I also wish to arrange with you a further Conference with your Barrister in advance of
Trial

1look forward to hearing from you in due course.
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When calling pleas as fo

Tom Young
Dear Michael

Re:  Allegation of Breach of Restraining Order
We thank you for your instructions.

My name is Tom Young and I am a Senior Crown Court Clerk & Law Society Accredited Police
Station Representative and I shall carry out mos, i not all of the work on your case personally. 1
am also required to inform you that my casework is supervised by Simon E Morton. There may be
‘occasions when | am not immediately available, and in these circumstances please talk to one of my
colleagues, who may be able to assist you.

Further to your arrest and detention at Cheadle Heath Police Station on the 11* January 2011, we.
confirm that you were aested on suspicion of Breaching the Terms of a Restraining Order
imposed by the Manchester (Minshull Strcet) Crown Court on the 15" January 2010. In brief the
allegation was that you had at approximately 1pm on the 11® January 2011 entered Fred Perry
House in Stockport which according to the Police contravened the terms of the Restraining Order.
In particular the Police took the view that Fred Perry House could be deemed 1o be part of Stopford
Direct Centre, thereby placing you in breach of the ferms of the Restraining Order.

We briefly discussed the allegation with you and thereafier the writer made representations to the
Custody Sergeant to the effect that as Fred Perry House was not specifically named in the Order
you could not be said to be in breach of the terms of the Order. We further argued that Fred Perry
House was a completely new building and as it had only recently been opened to the Public it could
not have been within the contemplation of the Court at the time that they made the original
Restraining Order. We further advised the Police that if as they had planned you were detained in
custody ovemight and produced before the Court this could result i a claim for wrongful detention.

We understand that having made those representations the Police then made some further enquiries
into the matter and that ultimately you were then released from Police Custody without being
interviewed and no further action was taken against you.
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SKETBT ‘When calling please ask for
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Dear Michael
Your Case

Further to your Trial at Manchester (Minshull Street) Crown Court on the 9° November 2010, |
‘write to confirm that your mater is listed for Sentence on the 20 December 2010 at 9.45am.

‘Should you have any querics prior to that date, please do not hesitate to contact me.

st
oefinc onice
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Stockport 12" December 2011

When callng please sk for:

Nova Howarth

Dear Michael

Re:  Breach of Suspended Sentence Order
Hearing : Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)

1 write further to your appearance before His Honour Judge Lewis at Manchester Crown Court
(Minshull Street) on the 8" December 2011.

As you are aware, on the 20th December 2010 you were sentenced to four months imprisonment
suspended for two years. As part of your suspended sentence order, you were ordered to complete
40 hours unpaid work.

Since receiving the sentence, only one hour of that time has been completed. The Probation Service
alleged that on the 22 October 2011, you had failed to attend your unpaid work appointment
without a reasonable excuse. There was a further alleged breach on the 11 November 2011

Tt was made clear to the National Probation Service and the Court that you had provided appropriate
sick notes 1o the Probation Service stating that you were unfit 10 attend work and therefore you
could not be guilty of the breach.

Eventually, the Probation Service agreed to withdraw the breach and the issue remained as 10

whether the Order is viable.
His Honour Judge Lewis was persuaded o allow the Order to continue in its current format
You will no doubt recall that His Honour Judge Lewis agreed that you should be pemitted to

complete light duties and you expressed in open Court a willingness to work with the Probation
Service in order to complete those light duties.

Depece S
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When clling plese ak for
Tom Young
Dear Michael
Re: Your Case
Stockport Magistrates Court
22" November 2012

As you are aware, we submitted on your behalf an Application for a Representation Order. We
have now received notification from the Magistrates Court that your Application has. been
successful.

‘This means that our costs (from the date o the granting of the order) will be met from public funds.
It is important, however, that you now keep the Court and us aware of any changes in your
cireumstances. Failure 10 do this, or failure o provide us with further instructions, can result if
your Representation Order being withdrawn.

Although you have been granted publicly funded representation, we would remind you that the
Court could stil order you to pay allor partof the Prosecution’s costs, if you either piead guily or
are found guilty at Trial. This is completely separate from the costs of your defence.

If you have any questions about his ietter or your case, piease do not hesitate to contact me,

Yqurs sigeerely

ITORS LTD

st
onfenceSenice




Long after Mr Parnell was acquitted of the ludicrous assault with a sneeze, the  LibDem run Council was still calling the police to arrest him on the say so of the security guards who had been found to have committed perjury against him at Manchester Crown Court.  I told all the LibDem Executive councillors time and time again what was being done to Mr Parnell RIP, but they really couldn't have cared any less.

[image: image37.jpg]MORTON 'S

CITORS

22 Middle Hillgat, Stockpor, Cheshire, SK1 3AY

Teephone: 0161 477 121 (24 ) Facsiml: 0161 477 0708 DX: 22614 Sockport 2
Michaél Pamell OwRel: Ty/F/A2.1181
SO RS Your Ref:

Bredbury
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When callng please ask for:

Tom Young

Dear Michael
Re:  Allegation of Setion 4a Disorderly Conduct
‘We thank you for your instructions.

My name is Tom Young and | am a Senior Crown Court Clerk & Law Society Accredited Police
Station Representative and I shall carry out most, if not all of the work on your case personally. |
‘am also required o inform you that my casework is supervised by Simon E Morton. There may be
‘occasions when | am not immediately available, and in these circumstances please talk to one of my
colleagues, who may be able to assist you.

At Morton’s Solicitors Limited we try to provide the best possible service to our clients and to do
this we need 1o know, from you if you feel dissatisfied. Should you have any occasion to feel
unhappy about the service please let me know straight away and I wil discuss this with you. Should
you wish to make a complaint, Simon E Morton is the person who deals with these matters and he
willbe prepared to meet with you to discuss your complaint,

Further to your arrest and detention at Cheadle Heath Police Station on the 8" November 2012 we
formally confirm the outcome.

You were charged with an offence of Disorderly Conduct contrary to Section 4a of the Public Order
Act 1986 and following charge you were bailed with a requirement to attend at Stockport
Magistrates Court on Thursday 22* November 2012 at 9.15am. We understand that a single
condition was attached 1o your bail namely that you should not enier Fred Pemy House in
Stockport.

Warning:

1f you do not attend Court at the time and date specified upon your bail sheet (provided to you by
the police), without reasonable excuse, you could commit a separate offence under the Bail Act
1976. A Bail Act offence can carry a sentence of imprisonmen.





Mr Parnell again being arrested, but as Inspector Clitherow has confirmed in writing, Mr Parnell was completely innocent.  No CCTV  evidence (and they have masses of him) was ever produced of him ever being anything but polite and gentle in his dealings with everyone.

LibDem Executive Councillors Goddard, Derbyshire, Weldon, Candler, Pantall, Bodsworth, Meikle all knew what was being done to him and condoned it.  The former Council Solicitor Khan, Chief Executive and former assistant Chief Executive Boylan and Lucas knew exactly what was being done to Mr Parnell and they too condoned it.  
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Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Calendar No. $2012/0306
T wite o you further 0 my correspondence to you dated the 21* June 2012,
You were the subject of the terms of a Suspended Sentence,
1t was aleged by the Probation Service that you breached your Suspended Sentence. Order on two
Secasions by not making yourself avalable for unpaid work which was part of the sosas of the
Suspended Sentence.

Your case was listed for Trial o the 15 June 2012 but was adjourned for various reasons.

‘The mater was re-listed for a Mention Hearing on the 10® July 2012 but in the event we were able
. ontact Crown Counsel Mr Goldwater who had indicated through Counsel thy e agreed with
the case law recommendations and would not be pursuing the breaches os alleged.

ouwere advised that there wasno need for you o ttend Court under those cireumsances.

The Crown would have made representation o the Court to say those proceedings.

L Have written (o your Defence Counsel Miss Sara Haque to advse her that you require the copics
ofthe sck notes with ther cceptance dats stamped thereon 0 b retumed 10 you.

$
-~




Mr Parnell refused to do community service because quite simply he had committed no crime, never been rude of offensive and had never been aggressive or violent.
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Stewart A Rees

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Breach Proceedings
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Hearing: 15" June 2012

Calendar No. S2012/0306
T write 10 you further to your conference at Counsel’s Chambers with Sarah Haque.

Your trial arises from the complaint by the Probation Service that you had no intention of
complying with that part of your suspended sentence in relation to the unpaid work element.

‘You have completed 1 hours work out of the 40 ordered by the Court.

On the date of the 2 breaches you were clearly covered by a sick certificate and I have wrtten to Dr
Beardsell asking him to provide a ltter of explanation as to why he granted those sick certificates.

‘That may satisfy the Court and Sara Haque is going 1o have a Counsel to Counsel talk with the
Crown Counsel, Mr Michas! Knowles, to see whether the outstanding issues can be resolved.

It would appear that the time has since expired for the work element to be completed however your
suspended sentence remains in force ntil December 2012 and you would be in breach of that order
if you committed any further offences before the expiry of your sentence.

You have been granted bail 1o attend Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street) on 15® June
2012 and you re kindly asked to attend no ater than 9:4Sam on that dae.

Yours sincerely
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When calin pleas ask for
Stewart A Rees
Dear Michael

Re: Your Crown Court Case
Breach Proceedings
Manchester Crown Court (Minsh
Hearing: 15" June 2012
Calendar No. S2012/0306
Conference at Kenworthy Chambers :

treet)

May 2012 at 2.30pm - Spm
1 write 10 you further o my previous correspondence to inform you that a conference with your
Barrister, Ms. Sara Haque has been arranged at her chambers, Kenworthy Chambers, Bloom Sirect,
Salford for the 28" May 2012 between 2.30pm — Spm.

Thave spoken to you regarding this matter and I am aware that that date will be suitable to you.

171 can be of any further assistance upon receipt of this correspondence then please do not hesitate.
10 contact me.

DefinceSrvice
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Michael Pameil OurRef: - SAR/HD/12-369
Your Ret

Dae 21" June 2012
When caling please ask for

Stewart A Rees.

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Strect)

Listed for Mention Hearing: 10 July 2012
Calendar No. S2012/0306

1 write to you further to your appearance at Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street) on 15 June
2012. This was a date listed for the trial in relation 1o an allegation of 2 breaches of your
Suspended Sentence Order.

‘You provided a doctor’s letter justifying the issue of sick certificates to you which would have
excused you from the breach aithough it was alleged that you had submitted the sick centificates
late.

You produced legislation indicating that the work period designated to you as part of your
Suspended Sentence Order by law should have been completed in the first 12 months and ualess
there was an application for an extension of that period 10 the Court before the expiry of that period
then the Court could not proceed against you.

Counsel for the Defence has concurred with your point of view and after a long delay due to the
unavailability of Crown Counsel, Mr Goldwater, an application was made by him for an
‘adjournment of your case in order that he could consider that test case.

Therefore the trial did not take place but your case has bee listed for a meation hearing on 10°
July 2012 when you must attend Court. You are kindly requested to attend Court before 10:00am
on that date.





“long delay due to the unavailability of Crown  Counsel, Mr Goldwater…”always long delay on behalf of the CPS to keep turning the screw on Mr Parnell.
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Stewart A Rees

Dear Michael

Re:  Your Crown Court Case
Breach Proceedings
Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street)
Hearing: 15" June 2012

Calendar No. S2012/0306
T write 10 you further to your conference at Counsel’s Chambers with Sarah Haque.

Your trial arises from the complaint by the Probation Service that you had no intention of
complying with that part of your suspended sentence in relation to the unpaid work element.

‘You have completed 1 hours work out of the 40 ordered by the Court.

On the date of the 2 breaches you were clearly covered by a sick certificate and I have wrtten to Dr
Beardsell asking him to provide a ltter of explanation as to why he granted those sick certificates.

‘That may satisfy the Court and Sara Haque is going 1o have a Counsel to Counsel talk with the
Crown Counsel, Mr Michas! Knowles, to see whether the outstanding issues can be resolved.

It would appear that the time has since expired for the work element to be completed however your
suspended sentence remains in force ntil December 2012 and you would be in breach of that order
if you committed any further offences before the expiry of your sentence.

You have been granted bail 1o attend Manchester Crown Court (Minshull Street) on 15® June
2012 and you re kindly asked to attend no ater than 9:4Sam on that dae.

Yours sincerely
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M Michael Stewart PARNELL.
Case number: 061201159068

Born: 20 May 1955

URN: 0640484512

Notice of grant of bail with conditions

The cases have been adjoumed:

1. Forthe rial to take place. If you do not atiend the rial may procsed in your absence.

The court has granted you bail. You must atiend court.

on 21 January 2013 at 9.45 am

@ Courtroom 03, Stockpor Magistrates Cour, The Courthouss, Edward Srset, Stockport, SK1 NE
(tslephone 0161 477 2020).

Conditions

1. You must not contact directly or indirectly Stephen Duggan.

2. Notto go to or enter Fred Perry House unless by written appointment to speak with a specific
department or person.

s s
1. To stop you committing offences whille you are on bail.

Warni

'y B ot oepany f hsecondonsyou can e arste s bt back o crt Unise your
attendance has been excused atthe next hearing and recorded above, you will commitan offence f you ¢o
ot attend courton the date and atth time and place shown. fyou do ot atend when tod a warrant may
be issued for your st

Note

‘You should attend Court 30 minutes before the time shown above and have seen your Solicitr (fyou have:
‘one), in good time before the date of hearing.

\m Norman Draper

Date: 22 November 2012 Justices’ Clerk

M Michse Siowart PARNELL 22 Noverber 2012BAILCON_28_ 09808701



The area in the red lines was Mr Parnell’s no-go area year after year after year.  He was a completely innocent man. Because the office of Mr Parnell's solicitor was in the red no-go area of the town for him, he could only visit his solicitor with a written invitation stating a specific time.
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Email mickysara@binternet com

DX 724860 Manchester 43 date 26" July 2012
Court number 436

Email results @manchesterminshullstreet.crowncourt. gsi. gov.uk

Dear SitMadam
Re:- Appeal agains! conviction/sentence Michael Pamell v DPP Calendar No A20090244

Following the directon flom HM Courts & Triburals Service,their instrctions are o request
the witien conformation from Manchester Crown Court Minshull Sreet, of the conclusion o
the outcome ofthe above appeal that considered the findings and correct legal ruings to the:
case of the convicton lad by Stockport Magistrates Court o the section 39 common assault
by sneezing and the imposiion of an Anti Social Behaviour Order on conviction (CRASBO).
‘The appeal took isjursdiction in minshullstreet Crown Court n a two day hearing that was
heard on the 14" & 15” January 2010 of at which there was made by the residing judge in his
‘own volfon the further impositon of an order under the Protection flom Harassment Act 1967
a section & Restraning Order on Convicion

‘The instructions on request are:-

+ (1) To provide witien conformation of the appeal outcome finings
(@ppeal alowed/dismissed, conviction Quashed/upheld ) and,

*(2) To provide the wrtten set out evidentia factual basis for the making of the order under
the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 section 5 Restraining Order on conviction.

Please could you supply the above requested issues with the correct signed authorisation
for the conformation to se the records straight, and ot just 0 show ts right because it s said
s
Yours sincerely
M Pamell Recelved ot
{The Crown, Court
300

Mins:
Mar

30 JuL 2o

Minshutl Street
Aanchester
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